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Planning Department 

Oconee County, Georgia 
STAFF REPORT 

 
VARIANCE CASE #: P23-0098 
 
DATE: June 20, 2023 
 
STAFF REPORT BY: Guy Herring (Director of Planning 

and Code Enforcement) 
  

APPLICANT NAME: Thomas & Theresa Haddock 
                                        
PROPERTY OWNER: Thomas & Theresa Haddock 
 
LOCATION: 1520 Autumn Park, Statham, GA 30666 (B-
01N-026) 
 
PARCEL SIZE: ±0.29 acres 

 
EXISTING ZONING: R-1 (Single Family Residential District) 
 
EXISTING LAND USE: Single Family Residential 
 
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception Variance to reduce the side building setback from 7.5 
feet to 2.2 feet for a golf cart enclosure.  

 
REQUEST SUMMARY: The property owner requests a variance from UDC Sec. 410.02.f which requires all 
accessory structures not specifically regulated by Article 3 to be at least 10 feet away from any street right-of-way 
and at least 5 feet away from any other property line. Of note, the golf cart enclosure is already constructed and 
needs a special exception variance to be in compliance with the code. This variance request is to be interpreted as an 
addition to an existing building as the golf cart enclosure shares a wall and roof addition with the existing residence. 
As such, the required setback per the code is 7.5 feet for the side yard.  

 
DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: July 11, 2023  
 
ATTACHMENTS: Application  

Narrative  
Legal Description 
Owner Authorization Form 

 Plat of Survey 
 Concept Plan 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
HISTORY 

• The subject property is zoned R-1 and has been owned by the current owner since 2018. The parcel consists 
of the existing principal residence and an existing pool. 

• The proposed addition to the existing residence / golf cart enclosure has already been constructed on the site 
as is 112 SF in total. 

• The golf cart enclosure is connected to the existing residence as it shares a wall and roof with the existing 
residence. 

• As the proposed addition to the existing residence is less than 7.5 feet from the side property line, a special 
exception variance will be required.  

• Of note, the golf cart enclosure has already been built but is not in compliance with the code. The applicant 
includes photos showing the constructed golf cart enclosure building addition in their application.  
 

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 
• The owner is requesting a special exception variance to construct an addition to an existing building less than 

7.5 feet from the side property line of the lot. The applicant states that the proposed building addition will be 
utilized as a golf cart shed. 

o Unified Development Code Section 409.01 – Setback requirements. 
All principal buildings on a lot shall be set back from the street right-of-way lines and from  
the side and rear lot lines bounding the lot no less than the distances shown on Table 4.1 See 
definition of “principal building setback line” for application of the setback requirements. 

o Unified Development Code Section 410.02 – Accessory structures. 
f. All other accessory structures. 
Accessory structures not listed above and not specifically regulated by Article 3 of this 
Development Code must be at least 10 feet from any street right-of-way and at least 5 feet 
from any other property line (except driveways that connect to a street or adjoining property. 

o Unified Development Code Section 1503 – Definitions 
Addition to an Existing Building: Any walled and roofed expansion to the perimeter of a 
building in which the addition is connected by a common load bearing wall other than a 
firewall. Any walled and roofed addition, which is connected by a firewall or is separated by 
independent perimeter load bearing walls, is new construction. 
 

PUBLIC FACILITIES  

Water: 
• The project will not utilize water services.  

 
Sewer: 

• The project will not utilize sewer services.  

Roads:   
•  The site will be accessed from the existing driveway for the residence from Alleyway C.  

ENVIRONMENTAL 
• No 100-year flood plain, jurisdictional wetlands, or state waters are known to exist on the site. 

 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 

THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL 
EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY 
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE. 
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Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that, if granted, the relief will not cause an 
occurrence of any of the following:  
 
a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good:  

No significant negative impact on the tax base or nearby public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally 
sensitive areas should result from approval of the present request. However, the directly adjacent property to the 
northwest of the subject parcel will be impacted by this variance request. The proposed addition to the existing 
residence has been constructed within 2.2 feet of the side property line, which causes minimal separation 
between the structure and the adjacent property. Staff holds that approval of the present request may not cause 
substantial detriment to the public good, but it will likely impact the directly adjacent property. 

 
b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:  

The surrounding properties are zoned R-1 on all sides. Primary land uses in the area are a mixture of residential 
uses in the near vicinity and some agricultural uses in the nearby area. Staff holds that approval of the request to 
allow an addition to the existing residence less than 7.5 feet from the side property line may be injurious to the 
use and enjoyment of nearby properties, in particular the directly adjacent property, due to the small lot sizes 
and configuration of the property as well as a lack of existing vegetative buffer between the subject parcel and 
the directly adjacent lot. The proposed addition to the existing residence is approximately 20 feet from the 
adjacent residence at the closest point.  
 

c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood: 
  Staff holds that it is possible that the placement of the addition to the existing residence closer than 7.5 feet 

from the side property line may impair the property value of the adjacent residence. 
 

d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code:  
The intent of UDC Section 409 is to provide a minimum setback distance for buildings. The applicant has 
requested a special exception variance to reduce the required minimum setback distance from 7.5 feet to 2.2 feet 
in order to get approval for the previously constructed golf shed connecting to the existing residence. Staff 
believes that approval of this special exception variance request would impair the UDC’s purpose and intent 
given the small lot sizes of the subject and adjacent lots, the very minimal resulting separation from structure to 
property line, and potential impacts to the adjacent property. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request does not meet all 
necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance. Should the present request be approved, staff 
recommends the following conditions to be fulfilled at the owner/developer’s expense. 

1. Development design and structures shall meet or exceed the standards indicated on the concept plan, 
narrative, representative architectural sketches, and other documents submitted with the zoning application 
and attached hereto. This condition shall not construe approval of any standard that is not in conformity 
with the Unified Development Code. 

2. A vegetative buffer shall be installed between the addition to the existing residence and the property line to 
the northwest in order to provide vegetative screening between the structure and the adjacent property. 
Design and planting of such a buffer must be coordinated with and approved by the adjacent property 
owner given the very limited space available for planting within a reduced side yard setback. 

 

 
 















































From: Tom Thomas <ttthomas703@gmail.com> 

Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2023 9:21 PM 

To: Ethan Perry 

Subject: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] Variance at the Autumn Park Property 

 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the 

organization. Do not click links or open attachments 

unless you recognize the sender and know the content is 

safe.  
 

We do not find the addition to be offensive but we do not live next door. It is pleasing from the street.  

Nancy and Tom Thomas 

1810 Greenleffe Dr 

Statham Ga 

 

 

_____________________ 

Tom Thomas 

Cell:  706-816-2072 

Nancy Thomas 

Cell:  678-979-0344 

 


